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Stefan Van Ende

Director

G.P. Garments Ltd.

Sri Lanka

8 June 2005

Dear Mr. Van Ende, 

Thank you for your letter of May 25 regarding the situation at GP Garments. I would like to respond in detail to the comments you make in your letter. 

Let me start by saying I am surprised at your comment that I should keep an open mind and listen to all sides of the story. As you know, I have repeatedly asked to meet with Mr. Derere and the Board of GP Garments with a view to discussing these problems and reaching a solution that will be both beneficial to the company and to the workers. It is a pity that these requests have been ignored, as this would have offered both sides the opportunity to hear directly the concerns of the other. 

ROLE OF THE ITGLWF
You suggest that these issues should be raised through official Sri Lankan fora. As you know, we have indeed pursued this issue with the labour authorities of Sri Lanka. However, while the resolution of problems at locally is obviously preferable, there are many instances when that does not happen. In such cases, the role of the ITGLWF as a Global Union Federation is to intervene with multinational companies and retailers internationally to seek a solution. 

OWNERSHIP OF GP GARMENTS
You will appreciate how important it is for trade unions to be informed of the ownership and decision-making structures of the foreign-owned companies they are dealing with.

GP Garments represents a substantial venture involving two companies in Sri Lanka which include the French army as one of their clients. The head company has invested three million dollars in the Biyagama plant alone, and employs in total more than 1,500 workers. 

Yet all know about this company is that it is controlled by a Board of Directors in Belgium whose Chairman is Geert Derere. Although Mr Derere is the CEO of Dress-Confect and the Chairman of GP Garments, you have now indicated that GP Garments is not a subsidiary of Dress-Confect. As requested in our letter of May 18, could you urgently provide information on the ownership of GP Garments?

ALLEGATIONS REGARDING THE BEHAVIOUR OF UNION LEADERS 
IN 2003 AND 2004
In your letter you make a number of unfounded allegations regarding the ‘uncooperative’ and ‘thuggish’ attitude of the workers and their union. I would like to respond to these allegations as follows.

Allegation of the ‘lack of cooperation’ of the Employees Council 
You say that management was trying to reduce costs, and asked the Employees Council to make proposals in this regard. You say all you ever received from the Employees Council was a request for extra allowance for transport costs or a huge compensation.

I understand that the Employees Council did come up with proposals. They suggested that one of the two air-conditioning units be turned off during the meal break, when the plant was empty – a suggestion that was in fact implemented. The Employees Council did request transport costs (which was turned down), but did not in fact request compensation. 

Allegation regarding demands made by the union
You say that while production continued to drop, the union demanded an unwarranted wage increase, more overtime and higher incentive bonuses. 

It seems that there was indeed a drop in production, but contrary to your claims this was not the fault of the workers, but rather was the result of management not filling the vacancies that resulted from labour turnover. During that period, the workforce dropped from 850 workers to 550, yet the company demanded that the level of output remain the same. The branch did not agree, and said that if the company wanted to maintain its production level it would have to hire new workers. 

Furthermore, I understand that the union did not demand a wage increase during the period you mention. In fact, the branch union had advised its members against asking for an increment. That year, the workers only received the wage increase recommended by the Board of Investment. 

Allegation of attempts at extortion by the union President 
You say that the branch union President, Upul Jayashantha demanded ‘protection money’ which was rejected by management. 

In fact, the demand that was made was not for ‘protection’ money, but for payment to cover the costs incurred by workers who were injured at work. Until then, the practice was for the company to take an injured worker to hospital, but that worker would then have to cover their own transport home, as well as any other costs. This request was in fact accepted and implemented. 

Allegation of workers sleeping and bathing during working hours
The workers deny this very vague allegation. If such behaviour had existed, surely your management team would have taken the necessary steps to remedy such a lack of discipline ? To fail to do so would indicate deficiencies on the part of your management team so serious as to make it impossible to run a profitable and internationally-competitive business. 

Allegation of unauthorised union meetings on company premises
You say that union meeting were held during working hours without the permission of management. It appears that there were indeed instances when union meetings were held during working hours, but this was at the request of management. For instance, if management wanted to make changes to the production line, they would ask the branch union to discuss this with their members and make proposals. 

Allegation of money-making ventures on company premises
You say that some employees started to run businesses of their own by selling cosmetics and jewellery. I understand this is true. This was done by the supervisors, who frequently went to India and bought cosmetics, saris and jewellery to sell to workers. This was done not only with the knowledge of management, but in fact management provided the supervisors with a company vehicle to bring their goods into the factory. Management did not object to these activities. 

YOUR COMMENTS REGARDING EMPLOYEES’ COUNCILS 
I note your comment that in your view trade unions contribute to the closure of factories in Sri Lanka, which is one of the reasons which led the ILO to say that Employees’ Councils are legitimate subject to certain guidelines, and the BOI was commended. 

I am not sure what you are referring to when you say the BOI was commended. What I do know is that the Governing Body of the ILO, at its 288th Session held in November 2003 examined Complaint No. 2255 brought by the ITGLWF regarding the Guidelines for the Formation and Operation of Employees’ Councils issued by the Board of Investment (BOI), and concluded that certain provisions of the Guidelines were contrary to Conventions No. 87, 98 and 135 and contrary to the principles of free and voluntary collective bargaining. The Committee requested the government to take all necessary measures to amend those sections. 

The Committee on Freedom of Association also noted only two collective agreements had been signed in the 37 enterprises in which trade unions had been established, out of 287 enterprises operating in FTZs. Moreover, while 149 enterprises in FTZs had employees’ councils, not one had signed a collective agreement. The Committee requested the Government to take measures with a view to promoting collective bargaining in FTZs in conformity with Convention No. 98 and to amend the requirement that an employer must recognise a union as the collective bargaining agent if 40% of employees are members, a provision which it considered too restrictive. 

ALLEGATIONS REGARDING THE BEHAVIOUR OF THE UNION IN 2005
You make a number of allegations about the behaviour of the workers and their union since you decided to re-organise the factory earlier this year. Could you let us know what your connection is with Mr. Gotabhaya Duminda Senanayake, who has made similar allegations?

I would like to respond to these allegations as follows:

Allegation that the union spread false rumours about a manager
You say the union President began spreading false rumours about Saman Wijesundara, the newly-appointed HR manager who produced very good results at the Seethawaka factory, where he is also HR manager. 

In fact I understand the union opposed his nomination as Human Resources manager because of the appalling labour practices that reportedly exist at the Seethawaka factory. 

You say the union falsely spread the rumour that Mr Wijesundara’s driver carries a gun. Are you denying that the driver carried a gun?

Allegation that the union misinterpreted a notice posted by management
You say the branch union misinterpreted a notice posted on the notice board by Mr. Wijesundara, which the union claimed was an anti-union act.

From the information I have received, the notice read as follows: “The canteen is there for the employees to take their meals during the times they have been legally allowed to do so by the employer, according to the law it is prohibited to use this canteen for any other purpose or and external purposes. The management has come to know that a certain group of workers are planning to make use this canteen to hold a meeting or a trade union conference by enticing the majority of the workers. We here by state that if such an incident occur the management will not approve it, therefore, the management kindly request the workers to refrain from such action. If an attempt is made to hold such meeting or conference without heeding this warning, we here by inform that it would become necessary to take legal action against the workers engage in such enticement". 

Any union would take objection to such a union. To say that ‘a certain group of workers is enticing the majority’ is very pejorative, and the message clearly implies that the union is creating problems and suggests that workers should disregard the union. 

Allegation of threats and attempted sabotage on March 3 
You claim that on March 3, a group of about 40 workers, led by the branch union President, surrounded the human resources manager and threatened him that unless he did things the way the union wanted, his life would be in danger. You say that one worker, Karunaratne, got into the nearby air-conditioning plant and tried to damage the electrical fittings by hitting them with a club. 

I understand that March 3 was the first time Mr. Wijesundara had been in the factory since the above-mentioned notice was posted on February 25. The union President asked him about it, and he responded that there was nothing he could do and in future there would be more problems. A heated argument broke out between the branch president and the manager. At that time it was tea break and there were over one hundred workers surrounding them. I understand that Karunarathne then picked up a piece of conduit pipe that was lying on the floor, and touched it to the wires, in order to make the dust fly and thus disperse the workers. This was not, as you claim, an act of ‘sabotage’. 

You claim that Mr. Wijesundara was followed by two motorcyclists, and that, in fear of his life, he went to the closest police station to make a complaint. However, I understand that in fact only later did he lodge a complaint at the Avisawella police station. He first went home, passing four police stations on his way. 

Allegation that management was not involved in calling in the Special Task Force 
You claim in your letter that on March 23, a group of Special Task Force Officers of the police department arrived at the factory. They told Mr. Wijesundara that they had been deployed by Her Excellency the President of Sri Lanka “to clean up and eliminate the underworld which has now become a threat to the State and civil society’. They were supposedly on a mission of “arresting an underworld kingpin who was in hiding”. Allegedly one of the employees had provided information regarding the hiding place of that fugitive, whom they wanted to question. The Company later found that those officers had visited the factory with the consent of the local police station and with the official permission of the BOI.

Frankly, this story sounds so extreme that any reasonable company manager would want to check with the BOI and the local police before allowing the special task force to enter the premises (and not afterwards, as you apparently did). Surely you must been aware that it would be a breach of civil and trade union rights to allow a union organiser to be interrogated as a suspect, threatened with jail and photographed on your premises?

When the branch President then went to the Special Task Force unit to talk to the officer concerned, the officer told him, indirectly, that they came because they had received a complaint about trade union activities. 

Moreover, the fact that no charges were brought against the union organiser would further appear to suggest that this was an act of intimidation. 

However, we will be drawing your allegation to the attention of the President, and please rest assured that if what you say is correct, this serious breach of the right of freedom of association will be the subject of an immediate ILO complaint against the government of Sri Lanka. 

Allegation of violence by the union on March 24 
You said that the following day, in a down-tools action, a group led by the branch President manhandled the workers and beat up a woman worker so badly that she had to be hospitalised. 

My understanding is that when the workers who were on strike began agitating inside the factory, the non-union workers ran to the office. At that point one worker fell down and hurt herself, though she was not known to have been hospitalised. You claim the Branch president was involved in the incident, though the incident happened in the morning, and Upul Jayashantha did not come to work until after lunch, given that in the morning he was at the police station making a complaint about threats he had received. If a worker was beaten up at your workplace, why did you not immediately report the matter to the police, given that this would be a criminal offence? 

Allegation that the union forcibly occupied the offices of the CGL
You say that the union representatives visited the office of the Commission General of Labour and informed him that they would not vacate his office until he pressured the company to allow thirteen workers under interdiction to report for work without a disciplinary enquiry. 

The union denies this allegation. I have no doubt that the Commissioner General of Labour would have taken appropriate measures in response to this so-called threat had he felt it necessary to do so. I am not aware of the Commission having taken any such action. 

Allegation of intimidation of fellow workers
You say that from 4 April onwards, about 40 employees reported for work in spite of various acts of intimidation by the branch union President and his group, but that several employees phoned and said they were unable to report for work because they feared for life and limb.

The union denies this allegation. In fact, the entire workforce was protesting outside the gate. 

An act of intimidation that did take place was when a supervisor, Pushpa Ranjeanee, went to visit a worker, Denusa Priyagani in her home on April 7 and tried to force her to go back to work. When the worker refused, the supervisor assaulted her. The worker lodged a police complaint (CI 336/4).

Allegation of an open confrontation between the branch union President and the Acting Secretary of the Progress Union
You claim that on April 6 workers climbed on to the roof of the BOI, and that Leon Joseph, the Acting Secretary of the Progress Union arrived and made them get down. You say there was an open confrontation between the Acting Secretary of the Federation and the President of the branch union.

It is true that a number of workers, frustrated by the company’s failure to pay their bonus and wages, climbed the roof of the BOI in protest. Leon Joseph arrived with a representative of a human rights’ organisation. He talked to the police and then asked the workers to come down on the assurance that no action would be taken against them. There was no confrontation between the two union leaders. 

Allegation of lies and impersonation by an official of the Ministry of Commerce
You claim that the branch President got in touch with a local politician with links to the Minster of Industries and Investment Promotion, who turned out to be a Public Relations Officer from that Ministry. You say this person threatened violence against both Leon Joseph and Saman Wijesundara unless he reinstated the thirteen workers. He later phoned Mr. Derere and passed himself off as the Secretary of the Ministry to get Mr. Derere to re-open the factory. 

Your allegations that an official of the Ministry of Industry used lies, coercion and impersonation to secure an agreement to re-open the factory are very serious allegations which will be brought to the Minster’s attention. If what you say took place, it was without the knowledge of the union. The workers were picketing outside the gates when the official came to tell them that management had agreed to take them back, including those who were under interdiction.

Allegation of violence and ‘hostage-taking’ during the factory occupation
You claim that during the occupation of the factory, the union leaders threatened that they would not allow you to leave unless you agreed to their demands. 

It is true that the workers occupied the factory, locked the doors, and prevented the vehicles from entering. I understand some workers climbed on to the water tower. The union says that yourself and Serge Watte arrived at the factory just before the doors were locked, which is why you were then not able to leave. If the events happened as you relate them, why was there no police intervention?

Allegation of death threats made April 23
You say that when you sent a group of workers to clean the factory after the occupation, they were surrounded and subjected to death threats by a group of workers led by the branch President and his wife, Maali. You say that when you arrived, you too were threatened by Maali. You then went to the police station to lodge a complaint. 

I understand that in fact the workers tried to convince you to settle the dispute rather than removing the equipment. They say there was no threat to yourself or anyone. A few days ago, on June 6, the branch President and his wife were called to make a statement at the police station in regard to your complaint. They were accompanied by Anton Marcus General Secretary of the Free Trade Zone and General Services Workers’ Union. The police told Mr. Marcus that they were under pressure on this issue. 

Transfer of materials and machinery to the Seethawake factory
You say that the BOI agreed to allow you to transfer order-related materials and 120 machines from the Biyagama plant to the Seethawaka plant in order to complete an urgent order for the French army, but that the BOI delayed granting approval. 

My understanding is that a discussion took place before the Commissioner General of Labour with the company, the union and BOI on April 26, at which you requested to remove raw and half finished materials related to French army order to the Seethawakea factory. You then requested from the BOI the authorisation to also remove 120 machinery to Seethawaka factory.

However, when you met again at the BOI head office on April 28, you claimed that the agreement reached on April 26 had been to remove all the materials, not just those related to the French army order. Both the BOI and the union pointed out that that was not what had been previously agreed. 

Meeting on April 28 at the BOI
On April 28, you indicate that you and your lawyer visited the BOI office at Biyagama, where you found that Mr Thiyagaraja of the BOI and Mr. Marcus had already prepared documents to the effect that you would condone those we took you hostage. You say they expected you to sign the documents, but they were in Sinhalese and you refused to sign.

The meeting in question took place at the BOI head office, not at the Biyagama office. The letter in question was a draft letter that Mr. Marcus had prepared , which was a sample letter of regret that the workers were prepared to sign. I also note that in subsequent correspondence with the BOI, you did not refer to any inappropriate action on behalf of BOI representatives. I have no doubt that if the circumstances you describe above were true, you would have raised this with the BOI. 

YOUR ATTACK ON THE REPUTATION OF TRADE UNION LEADERS
I take very great exception to your attempt to smear the reputation of the leaders of the Progress Union and the Free Trade Zone and General Services’ Employees Union. This, along with your ludicrous comments about the work of the ITGLWF being marred by an ‘evil NGO nexus’ and your remark that Mr. Marcus has now become ‘the garbage collector’ only serve to highlight your company’s anti-union attitude. I would remind you that is up to workers, and workers’ alone, to decide who will represent them. 

Finally, with regard to e-mails received from Laura Carter and Gerald Audaz, these names are not ‘mail boxes forwarding e-mail originating from Colombo’, as you suggest. Rather, as their e-mail addresses suggest, they are members of my staff. 

ESTABLISHING INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS AT GP GARMENTS
I understand that GP Garments has retained the legal services of Mr Nevil Joseph, Mr Kumar and Mr. Peries, who are notorious anti-union lawyers. I understand these lawyers have been involved in a series of union-busting cases in recent years, including Jaqalanka, Ceynergy Electronic Company, Cadillac Garments and Fountain Apparels, where the problems that have arisen and the attitudes of management has been very similar to the situation that has prevailed at GP Garments. 

Respect for the right of freedom of association is not only an internationally-recognised right, it is also an important factor in surviving in today’s newly-liberalised global economy. Indeed, sound industrial relations based on social dialogue are the most effective way of ensuring on-going attention to the issues of concern to workers. 

I would therefore strongy urge you to dispense with the services of union-busting lawyers, and instead to work to establish good industrial relations with your workforce and its union. 
I understand that when GP Garments met with union representatives, and the BOI before the Commissioner of Labour on 26th April, you told the Commissioner of Labour that you were planning on reorganising the factory. The Commissioner suggested that you withdraw the suspension letter, and take the workers back following the re-organisation. In the meantime, the workers should receive 50% of their wages. 

You responded that you were going to Belgium for a meeting of the Board of Directors, and that upon your return you would inform the Commissioner of the Board’s decision. However, after giving this undertaking you then went ahead and terminated the services of your workforce without giving them a chance to defend themselves. 

Furthermore, I understand that since your return to Sri Lanka you have sent a cheque to the Commission of Labour in respect of gratuity payments for the terminated workers. The Commissioner of Labour has returned the check to you, requesting instead that a resolution be found to settle the dispute. 

I would again request an urgent meeting with the Board of Directors of GP Garments here in Belgium, and would ask you to provide me information on the ownership of GP Garments. 

Please be advised that we are filing a submission with the OECD National Contact Person in Belgium regarding this case. 

Yours sincerely,

NEIL KEARNEY

General Secretary

International Textile, Garment and Leather Workers' Federation

